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December 27, 2000

Honorable Cindy D. Neilson

Marengo County Judge of Probate

Post Office Box 480668

Linden, Alabama  36748

Probate Judges – Appointments – Special Coroner - Coroner

The probate judge, when there is no deputy coroner, may appoint a special coroner to serve temporarily in the absence of the elected coroner; however, the appointment of a permanent, special coroner is not authorized.

Dear Judge Neilson:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.

QUESTIONS


Does the Probate Judge have the authority to appoint a special coroner when the coroner is absent from the county for approximately ten hours each day and is unable to perform his duties?  If so, should the appointment be made on a case-by-case basis, or may it be for an unspecified length of time?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


Your request states that the duly elected coroner for Marengo County is employed in a job that requires him to be out of the county for approximately ten hours on a daily basis, and during this time he is unable to perform his duties in Marengo County.


Some counties have local laws that authorize the appointment of a deputy coroner to serve in the absence of the coroner or to assist the coroner.  See ALA. CODE § 11-5-13 (1989).  Our research, however, reveals that Marengo County does not have local legislation authorizing the appointment of a deputy coroner.  A special coroner may be appointed under certain circumstances pursuant to section 11-5-10 of the Code of Alabama that provides as follows:

The judge of probate has authority to appoint a special coroner: 

(1) When the coroner has not qualified or the office is vacant and the emergency requires such officer; 

(2) When the coroner is absent from the county, having no deputy therein; 

(3) When the coroner is imprisoned; or, 

(4) When the sheriff and coroner are both parties or both interested. 

ALA. CODE § 11-5-10 (1989) (emphasis added).  


This Office has previously held that, where there is no deputy coroner, the probate judge may appoint a special coroner to perform the duties of the coroner when the coroner is absent from the county and his services are required.  Opinions to Honorable David Childs, Coroner, Barbour County, dated April 7, 1988, A.G. No. 88-00247; to Honorable James E. Hood, Chairman, Bibb County Commission, dated June 22, 1989, A.G. No. 89-00334; and to Honorable Rogene Booker, Probate Judge, Conecuh County, dated August 30, 2000, A.G. No. 2000-222.  Neither these opinions nor the Code specify a period of time in which the coroner must be absent from the county before a special coroner may be appointed, nor the length of time the special coroner may serve.  The reasons for appointing a special coroner under section 11-5-10 evidence an intent that the appointment of a special coroner is for emergency purposes and on a temporary basis.  Although a coroner is not required to be a full-time position, this Office has held that a coroner should be available to perform the duties of the office when those services are required.  Opinion to Honorable Larry Bennich, Chairman, Morgan County Commission, dated September 17, 1997, A.G. No. 97-00280.  If a coroner is absent from the county during the day and his services are needed, the probate judge is authorized, pursuant to section 11-5-10, to appoint a special coroner to fulfill those duties for that day.  Your question is whether a special coroner may be appointed to fill an absence that occurs permanently on a daily basis.  It is the opinion of this Office that the appointment of a special coroner on a permanent basis is not authorized under section 11-5-10.  If a permanent, special coroner is needed, the county may wish to consider local legislation to create the position of deputy coroner.

CONCLUSION


Pursuant to section 11-5-10 of the Code of Alabama, the probate judge, when there is no deputy coroner, may appoint a special coroner to serve temporarily in the absence of the elected coroner; however, the appointment of a permanent, special coroner is not authorized.


I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Brenda F. Smith of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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